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Important Notice

The Board of Directors of Guangzhou Pharmaceutical Company Limited ("the Company") severally and jointly accept full responsibility for the authenticity, accuracy and completeness of the information contained in this report and warrant that there are no material omissions from, or misrepresentations or misleading statements contained in this report.

This quarterly report is prepared in accordance with the regulations on Disclosure of Information in Quarterly Reports for Listed Companies issued by China Securities Regulatory Commission. The report is published simultaneously in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC") and Hong Kong. All financial information set out in the Company's quarterly report has been prepared in accordance with PRC accounting standards. The Company's quarterly report is unaudited.

This announcement is made pursuant to the disclosure obligation under Paragraph 2(2) of the Listing Agreement.
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Change In Share Capital and Shareholders

Change In Share Capital and Shareholders

1. 
Change in share capital 

There were no changes in the number and structure of the Company's share capital during the reporting period.

2. 
As at 31st March 2002, major shareholders of the Company were as follows:




% of total issued 

Name of Shareholder
Type of shares
 No. of shares 
share capital

GZPHL
State-owned shares
513,000,000 
63.26 

HKSCC Nominees Limited
H Shares
218,607,000 
26.95 

HSBC Nominees (Hong Kong) Limited
H Shares
800,000 
0.10 

Tianyuan Trust Fund
A shares
651,588 
0.08 

Xinghe Trust Fund
A shares
320,334 
0.04 

Shangtou Trust Fund
A shares
295,000 
0.04 

Guoxin Securities
A shares
235,000 
0.03 

Taihe Trust Fund
A shares
213,191 
0.03 

Tongsheng Trust Fund
A shares
 188,592 
0.02 

Deng Dakai
A shares
183,500 
0.02 

The top ten shareholders are not connected with each other.

3.
The shares held by GZPHL were not pledged as collateral during the reporting period.

During the reporting period, GZPHL planned to use part of the State-owned shares in the Company for the debt restructuring of Guangzhou Baiyunshan Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.("GZ Baiyunshan"). The total number of shares concerned is 122,630,000, representing approximately 15.12% of the Company's issued share capital. As the equity restructuring is near completion, the said shares may be pledged or disposed in future. The Company will make necessary disclosure of this matter in accordance with relevant rules and regulations in due course. 

Analysis of Operation Status

1. 
Operation status

The Company together with its subsidiaries (the "Group") is principally engaged in (1) the manufacture and sales of Chinese patent medicine ("CPM") and (2) the wholesale, retail, import and export of western pharmaceutical products, CPM, Chinese raw medicine and medical apparatus.  

There were no significant changes in the Group's production environment and macro policies and regulations during the reporting period.

The Group implemented a number of measures in response to severe market competition. These measures included: expanding the market share of major products; expediting the process of technology upgrade and GMP implementation to enhance production capacity; driving research and development activities on those new projects which have market potential, and steadily expanding the retail sales networks. These measures contributed to a sustainable increase in the Company's operating results and improved the competitiveness of the Company.

Under PRC accounting standards and systems, the Group's consolidated turnover, profit before taxation and profit after taxation of the Company for the 3 months ended 31 March 2002 was Rmb1,490,135,000,  Rmb90,454,000 and Rmb51,962,000 respectively, representing an increase of 10.47%, 29.01% and 28.91% over that of 2001.

Turnover and profit before taxation of Group's manufacturing business ("manufacturing operations") for the first quarter of 2002 was Rmb476,972,000 and Rmb72,377,000 respectively, representing an increase of 10.27% and 38.95% over that of 2001. 

The manufacturing operations  has made large efforts  in upgrading technology, has accelerated the progress of budgeted projects relating to the utilization of A share proceeds, and has expedited GMP construction. The Baojiwan upgrade of Guangzhou Yang Cheng Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd has had substantially been completed during the reporting period.

The Group continued to expand the research and development activities of key products as well as new products. Currently, the Company has completed the clinical research for " Feng Shi Ping Pills".

In April 2002, the Company's subsidiary Guangzhou Han Fang Natural Medicine Research & Development Corporation ("GZ Han Fang") co-operated with Zhejiang University Science and Technology Development Company Limited to set up a company named Hangzhou Zhe Da Han Fang Chinese Patent Medicine Informational Technology Company Limited ("Zhe Da Han Fang"). GZ Han Fang invested Rmb440,000 in Zhe Da Han Fang. Zhe Da Han Fang is principally engaged in the research of new CPM products and is responsible to apply for the qualification of national research centre in modernisation of CPM extraction. 

Sales of key products such as Xiao Ke Wan, Guangdong Heat Clearing Tea Keli and She Dan Chuan Bei Pi Pa Gao have maintained an increasing trend.  Sales of these 3 key products registered an increase of 15.44%, 80.56% and 11.16% respectively over that of 2001.

The increase in profit before taxation and net profit of the manufacturing operations was due to significant growth of sales and decrease of the percentage of operating expenses to sales. 

Turnover and profit before taxation of the Group's trading business ("trading operations") for the first quarter of 2002 was Rmb1,013,163,000 and Rmb18,077,000 respectively, representing an increase of 10.57% and 0.27% over that of 2001. 

The increase in sales of the trading operations was attributable to the expansion of exclusive distribution rights and agency and increase in wholesale trading strength. In the first quarter of 2002, the trading operations has developed 171 new customers and opened 14 new chain pharmacies. This also contributed to the increase in sales.

The decrease in profit before taxation of the trading operations was due to a decrease in gross profit margin.

2
The Company's investments

The use of the net proceeds from issuing A shares is in line with  plans for the utilisation of the proceeds as disclosed in the prospectus of public offering. Details of use of the proceeds are as follows:



Budgeted

Funds 



injection 

injected up to



from proceeds

reporting

Stage of

Category
Projects
of issue

period

 completion



Rmb'000

Rmb'000

%

Project for technology upgrade and industrialisation of new products

Pills
Xiaokewan upgrade
29,800

14,690

75


Baojiwan upgrade
11,000

11,000

100


Commercialisation of Weireqing
29,000

2,950

35


Automation of pill production
11,000

2,580

40


Technology upgrade of Wahtao pills
17,000

5,500

45


Throat, spleen and intestine pills 


  technology upgrade
29,100

9,370

35

Syrup
Import of the technology for syrup 


  production
29,500

630

22


Commercialisation of Keganli syrup
19,600

1,660

40

Granules
Anti-perspiration granules upgrade
12,000

3,000

35


Automation of granules upgrade
29,900

20,300

80


Flu granules for children upgrade
23,000

23,000

100

Tablets
Commercialisation of Xiaoyan tablets
29,500

3,920

35


Spleen, intestine and acne tablets upgrade
17,800

1,660

40


Gaolu upgrade
29,500

11,750

45


Tablets workshop upgrade
12,000

10,720

70

Industrialisation foundation

Modernisation of extraction and purification technology
29,900

200

1

Critical purification of CO2 technology foundation
29,900

-

-

Trading

Expansion of retail chain

  Jian Min


89,300

62,910

65

  Cai Zhi Lin

59,500

16,210

55

Logistic centre upgrade
20,000

1,000

22

ERP for trading section upgrade
20,000

8,200

30

Bio-medicine research centre
80,000

25,730

25

Additional working capital
50,000

79,690

100

  Total


708,300

316,670

-

Note: 
The net proceeds from issuing A shares were approximately Rmb737,990,000. The portion exceeding the budgeted proceeds, which amounted to Rmb29,690,000, was used as additional working capital. 

3
Condensed analysis on operating results and financial status

(1) 
Operating results

(a) 
Sales, profit from principal operations and net profit


3 months ended 31 March


2002

2001

Changes


Rmb'000

Rmb'000

 (%)

Sales
1,490,135

1,348,880

10.47

Profit from principal operations
330,266

304,652

8.41

Net profit
51,962

40,309

28.91

Reasons for changes:

(i) 
Sales: Sales increased by 10.47% over that of 2001. The increase in sales was due to the further exploration of market potential for key products, in-depth analysis of market demand and further development of end-user sales network

(ii) 
Profit from principal operations: Increase in profit from principal operations was derived from significant sales growth. 

(iii) 
Net profit: The increase of net profit by 28.91% was due to an increase in profit from principal operations and a decrease of the percentage of operating expenses to sales.

(b)  
Percentage of revenue and expense to net profit


Rmb'000
% to net profit


3 months 
Year 
3 months 
Year


ended 
ended 
ended

ended


31 March 
31 December

 31 March

31 December


2002

 2001

2002

2001

Profit from principal operations
330,266

1,148,025

365.12

441.31

Profit from other operations
7,804

36,061

8.63

13.86

Operating expenses
245,860

921,661

271.81

354.30

Investment income
-626

-841

-0.69

-0.32

Subsidy income
-

3,512

-

1.35

Net non-operating result
-1,131

-4,959

-1.25

-1.91

Note: 
The above data did not  change by more than  20% as compared with last year or and 10% of net profit of the reporting period or  5% of net assets as at the end of reporting period.

The Company had neither significant seasonal income or expenditures nor significant non-operational items during the reporting period.

(2) 
Financial status


Rmb'000
% to net profit


Closing of 
Opening of

Closing of

Opening of


reporting 
reporting

reporting

reporting


period

period

period

period

Cash and cash equivalent
931,038

867,408

24.49

23.46

Accounts receivable
741,034

547,183

19.49

14.80

Inventories
615,512

833,328

16.19

22.54

Short term investments
68,152

67,988

1.79

1.84

Fixed assets (net)
699,192

707,983

18.39

19.15

Intangible assets
101,542

102,138

2.67

2.76

Accounts payable
517,410

558,202

13.61

15.10

Short term loans
400,500

387,680

10.54

10.49

Share capital
810,900

810,900

21.33

21.93

Capital reserve
1,113,865

1,110,457

29.30

30.03

Reasons for changes:

(i) 
The increase in accounts receivable by 35.43% was due to the increase in sales, while the general delay in settlements resulted from the effect of tender systems introduced to hospitals.

(ii) 
The decrease in inventories by 26.14% was due to significant growth of sales and effectiveness of  inventory management. These had accelerated inventory turnover.

(3) 
The Company has no occurrence of significant assets held on trust or significant loan contracts during the reporting period.

(4)
The Company has no occurrence of significant overdue liabilities during the reporting period.

(5)
The Company has no significant connected transactions during the reporting period.

(6) 
Contingencies and post balance sheet date events

(a) 
The Company had no significant litigation or arbitration during the reporting period.

(b)
The Company did not provide guarantees for any other company during the reporting period.

(c)
The Company had no significant post balance sheet date events during the reporting period.

(d)
Other matters

There were no changes in the production environment or rules and regulations which would have a material impact on the Company's financial position and operating results. There were no material purchases, sales of assets, or merger and acquisition activities during the reporting period.

(7)
Disclosure of Significant Events

1 
The first 2002 EGM was held on 27 March 2002 at which 3 resolutions, including the resignation of Mr. Chen Xiangzhi, as Director and General Manager and appointment of Mr. Zhou Yuejin as Director and General Manager, were passed. The notice of resolutions passed at the first 2002 EGM was published in the China Securities, Shanghai Securities Daily, the Hong Kong Economic Daily and the Hong Kong iMail on 28 March 2002.

2
The 13th meeting of the Board of Directors of the 2nd term was held on 4 April 2002 at which 17 resolutions, including the 2001 Directors' Report, were passed. The resolution notice of resolutions passed at the meeting was published in the China Securities, Shanghai Securities Daily, the Hong Kong Economic Daily and the Hong Kong iMail on 8 April 2002.

Financial reports (unaudited)

Under PRC accounting standards and systems

1 
Financial report

Condensed consolidated balance sheet

At 31 March 2002


At the end of 

At the beginning of


the reporting period

the reporting period


Rmb'000

Rmb'000

Current assets
2,650,569

2,575,671

Long term investments
129,025

107,467

Fixed assets
889,759

882,194

Intangible assets and other assets
131,805

131,906

Total assets
3,801,157

3,697,239

Current liabilities
1,440,887

1,389,689

Long term liabilities
16,334

23,854

Total liabilities
1,457,222

1,413,544

Minority interests
115,655

110,785

Shareholders' equity
2,228,280

2,172,910

Total of liabilities and shareholders' equity
3,801,157

3,697,239

Condensed consolidated profit and loss account

For the 3 months ended 31 March 2002


For the 3 months ended 


31 March 2002


Rmb'000

Sales
1,490,135

Profit from principal operations
330,266

Profit from other operations
7,804

Operating expenses
245,860

Investment income
-626

Net of non-operating items
-1,131

Income tax
34,029

Net profit
51,962

2
Notes to financial statements

(1) 
The company had no material changes in accounting policies and scope of consolidation in comparison with 2001.

(2) 
Accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the quarterly report did not have any material changes in comparison with those applied in the annual report.

(3) 
Subsidiaries in which  the Company held more than 50% equity interest  but were not included in the consolidation scope are as follows:


The Company holds 90%, 82% and 80% equity interest respectively in Guangzhou Hanfang Modern Chinese Patent Medicine Research & Development Company Limited (previously named Guangzhou Guangjing Chinese Patent Medicine Innovation Center Company Limited), Guangzhou Baidi Bio-medicine Company Limited and Guangzhou Medicine Commodities Exhibition Store, but does not include them in the consolidation based on the materiality principle since their total assets, sales and net profit to which the Company is entitled to for each period are all below 10% of those of the total of the Company and its subsidiaries.


The Group holds 51% and 53% equity interest of Guangzhou Xing Qun Trading and Development Company Limited and Guangdong Xinghua Health Drink Company Limited respectively, but dose not include them in the consolidation as the Group does not have substantial control over these two companies pursuant to relevant contracts and articles of association.

Documents Available for Inspection

1
The original copy of the 2002 first quarter report signed by the Chairman of the Board;

2
The accounts for the first quarter of 2002 signed by the legal representative, chief accountant and head of the accounting department;

3
All original documents and resolution notices as designated by the China Securities Regulatory Committee for disclosure during the reporting period.


Guangzhou Pharmaceutical Company Limited


On behalf of the Board


Cai Zhixiang


Chairman

Guangzhou, 26 April 2002

Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in Hong Kong iMail / Hong Kong Economic Times.

